revenue, as we further leverage our existing infrastructure.

16

PURCHASED SERVICES & LICENSES AND SPORT RIGHTS COSTS
PURCHASED SERVICES AND LICENSES1 (€M)

SPORT RIGHTS (€M)

Non-capitalized sport rights related costs Amortization of capitalized sports rights

Q2 23

52

Q2 24

96

▲
83%

Q2 23

33

Q2 24

44

▲
32%

17

35

67

29

KEY TAKEAWAYS

• Purchased Services and Licenses1, excluding expensed sport
rights, grew 32% year-over-year, driven primarily by investments
in our product portfolio.

• Sport rights costs were €96 million, up €44 million or 83% year-
over-year, driven by new rights, in particular our ATP and NBA
partnership deals.

17

COST PROFILE AND DRIVERS OF OPERATING LEVERAGE

• Increased Adjusted EBITDA Margin by 90 basis points from 2021
to 2023.

• Targeting broadly flat Adjusted EBITDA Margins in 2024 with
cost initiatives and ongoing focus on operating efficiency
driving 8 percentage points of operating leverage, offsetting the
step up in sport rights costs, primarily associated with our ATP
and NBA deals.

• Potential to unlock operating leverage from all major expense
line items in 2025 and beyond, with long term visibility on
sports right costs and a right-sized cost base.

• Targeting long-term Adjusted EBITDA Margins of 25% to 30%.

KEY TAKEAWAYS

Operating Leverage Progression FY22 FY23 FY24

Personnel and Other Costs, excluding Sport Rights -0.9% +0.6% +7.9%

Sport Rights -0.1% +1.2% -7.9%

Adj. EBITDA Margin Change -0.9% +1.8% 0.0%

18

STRONG CASH FLOW

• Grew cash from operating
activities 17% to €153 million.

• Strong cash generation in Q2,
ending the quarter with €322
million on the balance sheet.

• On track to deliver strong
cash flow and conversion for
the full year.

  Six-month period ended

in €M June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents as of January 1 277 244

Net cash from operating activities 153 130

Net cash used in investing activities (97) (98)

Net cash used in financing activities (17) (10)

Net increase in cash 39 22

Effects of movements in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 6 (2)

Cash and cash equivalents as of June 30 322 264

KEY TAKEAWAYS

19

ROBUST BALANCE SHEET AND LIQUIDITY POSITION

• Strong balance sheet with
increasing  liquidity position as
benefit from growing cash flow.

• Total liquidity of €542 million at
Q2 2024, comprised of €322
million cash and cash equivalents
and €220 million undrawn
revolving credit facility,

• Compares to €484 million as of Q2
2023.

€ 0

€ 100

€ 200

€ 300

€ 400

€ 500

€ 600

Q2 2024 Q2 2023

Total Liquidity

Revolver Cash

KEY TAKEAWAYS

220 220

322 264

542
484

▲
12%

20

RAISING FY2024 OUTLOOK

Revenue
At least €1,060 million,

+21% YoY growth
At least €1,070 million